such bank, corporation, association, person or persons to make such report or reports of the financial condition of their business. In case there is no newspaper published in the town, village or city in which said banking concern does business, the treasurer shall cause said notices to be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which said bank, corporation, association, person or persons are doing business. The expense of publishing all notices required to be published under this act, shall be paid out of the general fund of the treasury of the state of Wisconsin, upon accounts audited and warrants issued by the secretary of state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 22, 1891.

No. 781, A.]

[Published May 4, 1891.

## CHAPTER 330.

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money therein named to John Jones, who was injured by the falling of the south wing of the capitol, November 8, 1883.

Recital of facts.

WHEREAS, The legislature of 1887, did by chapter 457, of the laws of 1887, make certain provisions for the payment of certain sums of money to the heirs of persons who were killed and to those who were injured by the falling of the south wing of the capitol, November 8, 1883; and,

WHEREAS, One of the persons injured by said accident was John Jones, of Madison, Wisconsin,

ana

Whereas, His name was confused with that of a certain John Jones, at Fond du Lac, Wisconsin; and

WHEREAS, The said John Jones, of Madison, Wisconsin, thereby failed to make proof as under said chapter 457, was required; therefore

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out appropriation to the state transpers not other. to John Jones. of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of seven hundred dollars to John Jones, of Madison, Dane county, Wisconsin, for injuries sustained by him by the falling of the south wing of the capitol, November 8, 1883, while the said John Jones was working thereon.

SECTION 2. The sum of money appropriated by Satisfaction of section 1 of this act is done only upon the said claim to be John Jones filing with the secretary of the state an instrument in writing, duly acklowledged by him discharging the state of Wisconsin and all other parties in full for any and all claims for damages sustained by the said John Jones by reason of the accident aforesaid.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 22, 1891.

No. 212, A.]

[Published April 28, 1891.

## CHAPTER 331.

AN ACT relating to the edudation of the blind and deaf.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Whenever proper affidavit shall be Deaf mute or made before any county or municipal judge in blind child many county in the state of Wisconsin, that any stitutions for instruction in the state of Wisconsin, that any stitutions for instruction in the state of Wisconsin, that any stitutions for instruction in the state of the proper again do. deaf mute or blind child of the proper age is de-prived of a proper education by the neglect or refusal of its parents, guardians or other persons having the custody of such child, it shall be the duty of such county or municipal judge to summon such parents, guardians or custodians to bring such child before him; and if any material facts are disputed, it shall be his duty to summon